

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CITIZENS AGAINST RESERVATION SHOPPING, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BENJAMIN S. SHARP  
JENNIFER A. MACLEAN  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
*emiller@perkinscoie.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statute involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	4
Reasons for granting the petition .....	10
A. The court of appeals erred, and created a circuit conflict, in holding that a tribe could have been a “recognized Indian tribe now under Federal jurisdiction” if it was not recognized in 1934.....	10
B. A tribe was not “under Federal jurisdic- tion” in 1934 if it was not within Indian country .....	19
1. In 1934, a tribe was understood to be “under Federal jurisdiction” when living on land the federal government had set aside for it.....	20
2. The court of appeals’ efforts to identify ambiguity in the statute are unavailing.....	23
C. The questions presented are important and warrant this Court’s review.....	27
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (July 29, 2016) .....	1a
Appendix B – District court memorandum opinion (Dec. 12, 2014).....	18a
Appendix C – U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Record of Decision (Apr. 22, 2013) .....	110a

## IV

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	28
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	5, 21
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	14, 24
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> , 8 I.B.I.A. 183 (1980) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	24
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007) (en banc), rev'd, 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	2
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Central N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , No. 08- 0660, 2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015) .....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Citizens for a Better Way v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 12-3021, 2015 WL 5648925 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2015).....	28
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	4
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	24
<i>De Coteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	5, 27
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908).....	22

## V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	15
<i>Ex parte Pero</i> , 99 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1938), cert. denied, 306 U.S. 643 (1939) .....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1114 (2005),.....	18, 19
<i>KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	9, 29
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , No. 08-644, 2012 WL 4364452 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012).....	28
<i>No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	28
<i>Pablo v. People</i> , 46 P. 636 (Colo. 1896) .....	22
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	28
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1500 (2016) .....	26
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Stand up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 12-2039, 2016 WL 4621065 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2016).....	28
<i>State v. Big Sheep</i> , 243 P. 1067 (Mont. 1926).....	22

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Town of Verona v. Jewell</i> , No. 08-0647, 2015 WL 1400291 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015).....	28
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	3, 11, 13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. John</i> , 560 F.2d 1202, 1212 (5th Cir. 1977), rev'd, 437 U.S. 634.....	17
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	20
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	21
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894).....	20
<i>United States v. Unzueta</i> , 35 F.2d 750 (D. Neb. 1929), rev'd, 281 U.S. 138 (1930).....	22
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	12
<i>United States v. Yakima Cnty.</i> , 274 F. 115 (E.D. Wash. 1921) .....	22
 Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 28, 1932, ch. 284, 47 Stat. 336 .....	23
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
25 U.S.C. 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	7
Indian General Allotment Act, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 .....	4
Indian Reorganization Act (IRA), ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (25 U.S.C. 461 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 16, 48 Stat. 987 .....	25

## VII

	Page
Statutes and regulations—Continued:	
25 U.S.C. 461 .....	4, 24
25 U.S.C. 462 .....	25
25 U.S.C. 463 .....	25
25 U.S.C. 465 .....	4, 25, 27
25 U.S.C. 466 .....	25
25 U.S.C. 468 .....	12
25 U.S.C. 472 .....	12
25 U.S.C. 478 .....	25
25 U.S.C. 479 .....	<i>passim</i>
New Mexico Enabling Act, § 2, ch. 310, 36 Stat.	
560 .....	21
Rev. Stat. 2145 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1151 .....	21
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	9
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(h)(2)(A) .....	11
25 C.F.R. 1.4 .....	5, 27
25 C.F.R. Part 83 .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942) .....	20
78 Cong. Rec. 11,732 (1934) .....	14, 25
65 Fed. Reg. 8436 (Feb. 18, 2000) .....	6
67 Fed. Reg. 607 (Jan. 4, 2002) .....	6
78 Fed. Reg. 67,928 (Nov. 13, 2013) .....	29
79 Fed. Reg. 76,888 (Dec. 23, 2014) .....	28
80 Fed. Reg. 70,250 (Nov. 13, 2015) .....	9
81 Fed. Reg. 10,477 (Mar. 1, 2016) .....	28
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1936) .....	26

## VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Obama Administration Exceeds Ambitious Goal to Restore 500,000 Acres of Tribal Homelands</i> (Oct. 12, 2016) .....	28
